
~ ... H ICA 

- .... .4. 



.. - -

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
NICOSIA - CYPRUS 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

NUMBER: E 1392 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2005/2006 

DESIGNING OF ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF 
A MUL TISTROY BUILDING 

BY 

PAPANTONIS GIORGOS 

CLASS:3El 

(

HIGHER PROJECT NO 

-ECHNICAL Q'- ( !--ll.
iNSTITUTE ~J;;.....,;IC_I ........... l 



DESIGNING OF ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF 
A MULTISTORY BUILDING 

Project Report submitted by: PAPANTONIS GIORGOS 

In part of satisfaction of the conditions for the award of Diploma of 
Technician Engineer in Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical 
Institute, Cyprus. 

Project Supervisor: Mr AVRAAM GEORGIOU 
Lecturer in Electrical Engineering H.T.I. 

rliGHER 
t ECHNICAL 
INSTITUTE 

PROJECT Nt . 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ABBREVIATIONS 

INTRODUCTION 

CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: ILLUMINATION DESIGN 

1.1. Introduction 
1.2. Rules of energy efficient 
1.3. Definitions 
1.4. Methods of Illumination 
1.5. Procedure of the Lumen Method 
1.6. Typical Calculations 
1.7. Tables of Illumination Design 

CHAPTER 2: LIGHTING CIRCUIT 

2.1. Lighting circuits calculations 
2.2. Single Line Diagram for lighting 

circuit Ll in 401 Apartment 
2.3. Calculations for lighting circuit L1 Apartment 401 
2.4. Table of Results 

CHAPTER 3: SOCKET OUTLET 

3.1. Introduction 
3.2. Single Line Diagram for ring circuit S3 in Apartment 401 
3.3. Calculations for Ring cct S3 
3.4. Table of Results 

CHAPTER 4: FIXED APPLIACNES 

4.1. Cooker Unit 
4.1.1. Single line Diagram for cooker unit in apartment 401 

(fourth floor) 
4.1.2. Calculation for cooker unit 

PAGE 
1 

2 

3 

4 

6 
6 
8 
8 
9 

10 
11 

13 

13 
13 
16 

19 
19 
20 
24 

27 

27 
27 



4.2. Washing Machine Unit in apartment 401 
4.2.1. Single line Diagram for Washing Machine Unit 

in apartment 401 
4.2.2. Calculation for Washing Machine Unit 

4.3. Dish Washer Unit in apartment 401 
4.3.1. Single line diagram for dish washer unit 
4.3.2. Calculations for dish washer unit 

4.4. Refrigerator unit in apartment 401 
4.4.1. Single Line Diagram for refrigerator unit 
4.4.2. Calculations for refrigerator unit 

4.5. Water Heater Unit in apartment 401 
4.5.1. Single line Diagram 
4.5.2. Calculations for water heater 

4.6. Lift Motor Unit 
4.6.1. Single line Diagram 
4.6.2. Calculations for lift motor 

4.7. Bell Unit 
4.7.1. Single line Diagram 

4.8. Tables showing the cables and conduit sizes 
of the fixed appliances 

CHAPTER 5: AIR CONDITIONS 

5.1. Introduction 
5.2. Size selection of the air condition units 

5.2.1. Calculation for size selection of the air condition units 
5.2.2. Tables showing the air condition units sizes 

5.3. Calculations for air conditions units 
5.3.1. Single line diagram for air condition unit AC 4 

in apartment 101 
5.3.2. Calculation for air condition unit 
5.3.3. Tables showing the cables and conduit sizes of the units 

CHAPTER 6: STORAGE HEATERS 

6.1. Introduction 
6.2. Calculations for SjH 7 in apartment 401 

6.2.1. Single line Diagram for storage heater unit S/H 7 
6.2.2. Calculations for 5/H 7 
6.2.3. Tables showing the cables, conduits sizes and phase 

connected of the units 

PAGE 

30 

30 
30 
33 
33 
33 
36 
36 
36 
39 
39 
39 
42 
42 
42 
46 
46 

47 

48 
48 
48 
48 
49 

49 
50 
52 

53 
53 
53 
54 

56 



CHAPTER 7: FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 

7.1. Introduction 
7.2. Manual Fire Alarm System 
7.3. Automatic Fire Alarm System 
7 A. Detectors 
7.5. General Regulations for the Installation of Fire Detections 
7.6. Control Units: System 1200 AFA-MINERVA 

CHAPTER 8: TELECOMMUNICATION 

8.1. Introduction 
8.2. Conduit Schematic 
8.3. Wiring Schematic 

CHAPTER 9: LIGHTNING PROTECTION 

9.1. 
9.2. 
9.3. 
904. 
9.5. 

9.6. 
9.7. 
9.8. 
9.9. 
9.10. 
9.11. 
9.12. 

Definition 
Creation of Lightning 
Effects of Lightning 
Location of Lightning 
Lightning Protection Systems 
9.5.1. Way of Operation 
9.5.2. Materials Required 
Methods of provide protection 
Need for protection 
Bonding 
Earth Electrodes 
Down Conductors 
Calculations of overall risk factor 
Protection system necessarily 

CHAPTER 10: DISTRIBUTION BOARDS 

10.1. Introduction 
10.2. Diversity Application 
10.3. Selection of the supply cables to Distribution Boards 

10.3.1. Calculation of supply cables to EAC Room 
10.3.2. Tables showing the supply cables and conduit size 

for the Distribution Boards 
lOA. Selection of the supply cables of the storage heaters 

to Distribution Boards 
10.4.1. Calculation of supply cables to EAC room 
10.4.2. Table showing the supply cables and conduit size 

for the Distribution Boards of the storage heaters 

PAGE 

58 
58 
59 
60 
63 
64 

65 
66 
67 

69 
69 
69 
70 
70 
70 
71 
71 
72 
72 
73 
73 
73 
74 

75 
75 
79 
79 

81 

82 
82 

85 



10.5. Single Line Diagrams 
10.5.1. Single Line Diagram for DB 01 
10.5.2. Single Line Diagram for DB 101 
10.5.3. Single Line Diagram for DB 101 SjH 
10.5.4. Single Line Diagram for DB 401 
10.5.5. Single Line Diagram for DB 401 SjH 

10.6. Fault Level Calculations 3CD 
10.6.1. Information and Assumption 

CHAPTER 11: COSTING 

11.1. Methods of costing 
11.2. General Information 
11.3. Material and labour costing calculations 

11.3.1. Material coast 
11.3.2. Labour cost 
11.3.3. Costing evaluation 

CHAPTER 12: INSPECTION AND TESTING 

12.1. . Introduction 
12.2. Inspection 
12.3. Testing 

CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDIX 1 

APPENDIX 2 

APPENDIX 3 

APPENDIX 4 

APPENDIX 5 

APPENDIX 6 

APPENDIX 7 

APPENDIX 8 

APPENDIX 9 

APPENDIX 10 

DRAWINGS 

85 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
90 

92 
92 
95 
95 
99 

100 

101 
101 
102 

103 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr. Avraam 
Georgiou for his guidance and valuable advice during the whole process of this 
project. 

I would also like to thanks anyone who has in any way helped me to complete this 
project. 

1 



ABSTRACT 

This project deals with the design of electrical services of a multistory building. 

The project work includes specifications and tender drawing as well as typical 
calculations of the design carried out. 

The whole design is made according to the relevant for each system regulations. 

2 


