HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NICOSIA - CYPRUS

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

NUMBER: R 1392

ACADEMIC YEAR 2005 / 2006

DESIGNING OF ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A MULTISTOREY BUILDING

BY PAPANTONIS GIORGOS

CLASS

3E1

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA – CYPRUS

0

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

NUMBER: E 1392

ACADEMIC YEAR 2005/2006

DESIGNING OF ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A MULTISTROY BUILDING

BY

PAPANTONIS GIORGOS

CLASS: 3E1



DESIGNING OF ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A MULTISTORY BUILDING

Project Report submitted by: PAPANTONIS GIORGOS

In part of satisfaction of the conditions for the award of Diploma of Technician Engineer in Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus.

Project Supervisor: Mr AVRAAM GEORGIOU Lecturer in Electrical Engineering H.T.I.

HIGHER	PROJECT NU
ECHNICAL	3644
INSTITUTE	<u>JU</u>

CONTENTS

ą

		PAGE 1
ACKN	OWLEDGEMENTS	-
ABST	RACT	Z
ABBR	REVIATIONS	3
INTR	ODUCTION	4
CHAR	OTER 1: TILUMINATION DESIGN	
CIIAI		6
1.1.	Introduction Rules of energy efficient	6
1.3.	Definitions	8
1.4.	Methods of Illumination	8
1.5.	Procedure of the Lumen Method	10
1.6.	Tables of Illumination Design	11
CHA	PTER 2: LIGHTING CIRCUIT	
2.1.	Lighting circuits calculations	13
2.2.	Single Line Diagram for lighting	
2.2	circuit L1 in 401 Apartment	13
2.3.	Table of Results	16
СНА	PTER 3: SOCKET OUTLET	
2.4	To two durations	10
3.1.	Single Line Diagram for ring circuit S3 in Apartment 401	19
3.3.	Calculations for Ring cct S3	20
3.4.	Table of Results	24
СНА	PTER 4: FIXED APPLIACNES	
4.1.	Cooker Unit	27
	4.1.1. Single line Diagram for cooker unit in apartment 401	
	(fourth floor)	27
	4.1.2. Calculation for cooker unit	21

		PAGE
4.2.	Washing Machine Unit in apartment 401 4.2.1. Single line Diagram for Washing Machine Unit	30
	in apartment 401	30
	4.2.2. Calculation for Washing Machine Unit	30
4.3.	Dish Washer Unit in apartment 401	33
	4.3.1. Single line diagram for dish washer unit	33
	4.3.2. Calculations for dish washer unit	33
4.4.	Refrigerator unit in apartment 401	36
	4.4.1. Single Line Diagram for refrigerator unit	36
	4.4.2. Calculations for retrigerator unit	30
4.5.	Water Heater Unit in apartment 401	39
	4.5.1. Single line Diagram	39
	4.5.2. Calculations for water fielder	39
4.6.	LIFT MOTOR UNIT	42
	4.6.2. Calculations for lift motor	42
17	Roll Unit	46
4./.	471 Single line Diagram	46
4.8	Tables showing the cables and conduit sizes	10
1.0.	of the fixed appliances	47
CHA	PTER 5: AIR CONDITIONS	
5.1.	Introduction	48
5.2.	Size selection of the air condition units	48
	5.2.1. Calculation for size selection of the air condition units	48
	5.2.2. Tables showing the air condition units sizes	48
5.3.	Calculations for air conditions units	49
	5.3.1. Single line diagram for air condition unit AC 4	
	in apartment 101	49
	5.3.2. Calculation for air condition unit	50
	5.3.3. Tables showing the cables and conduit sizes of the units	52
СНА	PTER 6: STORAGE HEATERS	
6.1	Introduction	52
6.2	Calculations for S/H 7 in anartment 401	53
	6.2.1. Single line Diagram for storage beater unit S/H 7	52
	6.2.2. Calculations for S/H 7	54

 6.2.2. Calculations for S/H 7
 54

 6.2.3. Tables showing the cables, conduits sizes and phase connected of the units
 56

CHAPTER 7: FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

7.1.	Introduction	58
7.2.	Manual Fire Alarm System	58
7.3.	Automatic Fire Alarm System	59
7.4.	Detectors	60
7.5.	General Regulations for the Installation of Fire Detections	63
7.6.	Control Units: System 1200 AFA-MINERVA	64

0

CHAPTER 8: TELECOMMUNICATION

8.1.	Introduction	65
8.2.	Conduit Schematic	66
8.3.	Wiring Schematic	67

CHAPTER 9: LIGHTNING PROTECTION

9.1.	Definition	6	59
9.2.	Creation of Lightning		59
9.3.	Effects of Lightning		59
9.4.	Location of Lightning	7	70
9.5.	Lightning Protection Systems	7	70
	9.5.1. Way of Operation		70
	9.5.2. Materials Required	7	71
9.6.	Methods of provide protection	7	71
9.7.	Need for protection	7	72
9.8.	Bonding	-	72
9.9.	Earth Electrodes		73
9.10.	Down Conductors	-	73
9.11.	Calculations of overall risk factor		73
9.12.	Protection system necessarily	:	74

CHAPTER 10: DISTRIBUTION BOARDS

10.1.	Introduction	75
10.2.	Diversity Application	75
10.3.	Selection of the supply cables to Distribution Boards	79
	10.3.1. Calculation of supply cables to EAC Room	79
	10.3.2. Tables showing the supply cables and conduit size	
	for the Distribution Boards	81
10.4.	Selection of the supply cables of the storage heaters	
	to Distribution Boards	82
	10.4.1. Calculation of supply cables to EAC room	82
	10.4.2. Table showing the supply cables and conduit size	
	for the Distribution Boards of the storage heaters	85

10.5.	Single Line Diagrams	85
	10.5.1. Single Line Diagram for DB 01	85
	10.5.2. Single Line Diagram for DB 101	86
	10.5.3. Single Line Diagram for DB 101 S/H	87
	10.5.4. Single Line Diagram for DB 401	88
	10.5.5. Single Line Diagram for DB 401 S/H	89
10.6.	Fault Level Calculations 30	90
	10.6.1. Information and Assumption	90
CHAP	TER 11: COSTING	

8

11.1.	Methods of costing	92
11.2.	General Information	92
11.3.	Material and labour costing calculations	95
	11.3.1. Material coast	95
	11.3.2. Labour cost	99
	11.3.3. Costing evaluation	100

CHAPTER 12: INSPECTION AND TESTING

12.1.	Introduction		101
12.2.	Testing		102
CONC	LUSIONS		103

APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

APPENDIX 3

APPENDIX 4

APPENDIX 5

APPENDIX 6

APPENDIX 7

APPENDIX 8

APPENDIX 9

APPENDIX 10

DRAWINGS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr. Avraam Georgiou for his guidance and valuable advice during the whole process of this project.

I would also like to thanks anyone who has in any way helped me to complete this project.

ABSTRACT

.

This project deals with the design of electrical services of a multistory building.

The project work includes specifications and tender drawing as well as typical calculations of the design carried out.

The whole design is made according to the relevant for each system regulations.